APPENDIX E
NORTH READING HIGH SCHOOL WWTF OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL
NORTH READING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
NORTH READING MIDDLE AND HIGH SCHOOL
WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY
CONTRACT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

	2.0 Specifications
	Diagram 2. 1 Dimensions
	Table 2. 1 Model Number Codes
	3.0 Mechanical Installation
	3.1 Installation General
	3.1.1 The probe tip must be inserted a minimum of 3/8” beyond the inside diameter of the pipe or ...
	3.1.2 In order to ensure that the sensing elements are facing directly into the flow stream, a no...
	3.1.3 In order to ensure a uniform flow profile across the probe tip, install the probe to allow ...
	3.1.4 The probe should not be installed in the lower hemisphere of the pipe or duct. Liquid and d...
	Diagram 3. 1 General Installation
	Diagram 3. 2 Required Straight Pipe Runs
	3.2 Installation of Units with NPT Thread Connection
	3.2.1 Units with NPT threaded connections are best suited for round pipes or ducts in which syste...
	3.2.2 The threaded connection should be installed into a pipe via a 1/2” weld coupling or a pipe ...
	3.2.3 Ensure that a thread sealant such as teflon tape is used to seal the threads.
	3.3 Installation of Units with HVAC Flange Connection
	3.3.1 Units with flanged connections are best suited for square ducts in HVAC applications where ...
	3.3.2 Prior to installing the flange, the flange face which contacts the surface of the HVAC duct...
	4.0 Electrical Connections
	4.0.1 All electrical connections are made at the terminal blocks inside the electronics enclosure...
	4.0.2 The KAL-L can operate using a power supply of 24 VAC or DC. When DC voltage is used, the in...
	Diagram 4. 1 Electrical Connections
	5.0 Operation
	Diagram 5. 1 Interior Controls Layout for the KAL-L
	5.1 Flow Setpoint Adjustment
	5.1.1 Flow Setpoint Adjustment - General
	5.1.2 Adjustment of Precise Setpoint on Falling Flow
	5.1.2.1 With power connected to the KAL-L, adjust the span potentiometer P1 clockwise to its righ...
	5.1.2.2 Initiate system flow and adjust it to the desired switchpoint flow rate. Note that at thi...
	5.1.2.3 Slowly turn P1 counter-clockwise. You will note that the LEDs on the trend indicator will...
	5.1.2.4 Adjust system flow to normal.
	5.1.3 Adjustment of Precise Setpoint on Rising Flow
	5.1.3.1 With power connected to the KAL-L, adjust the span potentiometer P1 counter-clockwise to ...
	5.1.3.2 Initiate system flow and adjust it to the desired switchpoint flow rate.
	5.1.3.3 Slowly turn P1 clockwise. You will note that the LEDs on the trend indicator will light s...
	5.1.3.4 Adjust system flow to its normal value.
	5.1.4 Setup of the KAL for Flow/No-flow Detection
	5.1.4.1 With power connected to the KAL-L, adjust the span potentiometer P1 counter-clockwise to ...
	5.1.4.2 Initiate system flow. Ensure that system flow rate is at normal operating value.
	5.1.4.3 Slowly turn P1 clockwise. You will note that the LEDs on the trend indicator will light s...
	5.1.4.4 The KAL-L is now adjusted for flow/no flow detection. The switch point will occur on a fl...
	5.2 Adjustment of the Start-up Time Delay
	5.2.1 Potentiometer P2 adjusts the start-up time delay. Turning P2 counter- clockwise to its far ...
	6.0 Maintenance
	7.0 Need Help with Your KAL-L Flow Switch?